
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

March 11, 2021 

 

Melanie E. La Rocca 

Commissioner 

NYC Department of Buildings 

280 Broadway, 3rd Floor  

New York, NY 10007 

 

Re:  410 W49th Street Proposed Development 

        Compliance with Special Clinton District 96-103 Rear Yard Requirements  

        and Zoning Challenge 

 

Dear Commissioner La Rocca, 

 

Galahad Realty has proposed to construct a two-family residential building on a vacant lot at 410 

West 49th Street. The proposed building will be seven stories on an 18 ½-foot-wide lot, and the 

owner also has requested a Zoning Resolution Determination Form (ZRD1) seeking clarification 

of provisions under Sections 96-103 and 23-52 sub (c) regarding rear yard compliance. The 

Department of Buildings (DOB) issued an approval with conditions on November 12, 2019 by 

Borough Commissioner Scott Pavan. This matter has come to Manhattan Community Board 4 

(MCB4), brought by neighbors of the proposed development. 

MCB4 has done a preliminary review of this development for zoning compliance, and requests 

DOB conduct a detailed review of the ZRD1, to determine compliance with the Special Clinton 

District 96-103 rear yard requirements, and particularly, to ensure that the underlying intent of 

that section of the zoning resolution with regard to the impact on light and air in the surrounding 

tenements is fully considered. MCB4 requests that DOB issue a stop work order, until all zoning 

and compliance issues have been fully reviewed and resolved.  

 

Background 

Special Clinton District (SCD) Section 96-103 was adopted in 1974, and this Section was part of  
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this original district. Section 96-103 Yard regulations1 is as follows: 

The yard regulations of this Section apply to any development or enlargement.  

For zoning lots, or portions thereof, located within 100 feet of the street line of a wide 

street, no rear yard shall be required.   

For all zoning lots, or portions thereof, located more than 100 feet from the street line 

of a wide street, a rear yard having a minimum depth of 30 feet shall be required2.  

On a through lot, or portion thereof, more than 100 feet from the street line of a wide 

street, the rear yard equivalent provisions of Section 23-532, paragraph (a), shall apply. 

Section 96-103 was put in place as a provision to protect light and air in a district comprised 

primarily of tenements. Tenements in MCD4 are predominately built on lots that are 25 by 100-

feet, with a building depth of between 75 to 85 feet, resulting in non-compliant 15 to 25-foot rear 

yards. Section 96-103 ensures that proposed new developments will provide adequate rear yards 

in order to not further obstruct light and air to existing buildings. 

In 1973, the underlying community and concern and planning rationale by the Department of 

City Planning was to make sure that with an existing building typology, in the Preservation Area 

of the SCD, composed of 80 to 85 foot deep buildings, any new construction would have a 

minimum of a 30-foot rear yard in the Preservation Area to preserve adequate light and air for 

the surrounding, existing structures. Section 96-103 was instituted to ensure that new 

developments would not overburden the already long compromised interior rear yards of 

buildings in the Special Clinton District. 

The preservation area also requires the height limit of 66 feet and a maximum FAR of 4.2. The 

FAR was arrived at by analyzing the built environment and to determine if there was a 66-foot 

height limit and 30-foot rear yard requirement that would yield approximately a 4.2 FAR. 

Height limit and rear yard requirements frequently make it difficult to achieve 4.2 FAR on 

irregular or shallow lots in the preservation area. The inability to capture the full FAR, seems to 

be the driving force to which this proposed development has proceeded.  

 

Proposed Project 

The proposed building, which complies with the 66-foot height limit, is on a vacant, shallow lot, 

creating difficulty to use the full 4.2 FAR potential and to comply with the required 30-foot rear 

yard for light and air under Section 96-103 (Appendix A). The owner’s proposed solution was to 

pursue a tax lot split and merger to go around the shallow lot issue to meet the rear yard 

requirement (Appendix B). The owner pursued a Zoning Lot Development Agreement (ZLDA) 

and a lot split with 715 Ninth Avenue (Appendix C), the lot of that Ninth Avenue address that 

abuts 410 West 49th Street. 715 Ninth Avenue has an unusually deep lot of 150 feet.  

 
1 NYC Zoning Resolution – Chapter 6 - Special Clinton District Yard 96-103 Yard Regulations 
2 Emphasis added 

https://zr.planning.nyc.gov/article-ix/chapter-6


 

Even with that lot combination, the proposed development does not meet the 30-foot with rear 

yard requirement and is relying on another provision of the underlying zoning resolution, Section 

23-52 Special Provisions for Shallow Interior Lots, to benefit the proposed new development. By 

invoking that section, the owner requested a zoning determination from DOB and received a 

preliminary approval with conditions by the Manhattan Borough Commissioner on November 

12, 2019 and subject to full review by DOB and submission (Appendix C). The owner received a 

Plan Exam Approval on December 31, 2020 (Appendix D).  

 

Zoning Challenge 

405 West 48th Street HDFC, an affordable housing coop behind 410 West 49th Street, requested 

MCB4’s assistance on Feb 9, 2021 regarding the proposed building. The 405 West 48th Street 

HDFC retained an architect and expediter and submitted a zoning challenge on February 9th, 

2021 (Appendix E). The ZRD1 approval with conditions, allows the sections listed below to be 

used, to meet the required rear yard requirement.  

However, the zoning challenge details that the development in question does not meet some of 

the threshold criteria to invoke those sections. The challenge is detailed below. 

(1) Per ZR 23-32 a lot with a minimum dimension of 18' and a minimum lot area of 1,700 

sq. ft. is required for the proposed building. The proposed zoning lot does not appear to 

be in conformance.  

 

(2) Per ZR 23-33 a lot smaller than that allowed in 23-32 is acceptable for a 2-family 

structure if the zoning lot existed separately and individually from all other tracts of land 

prior to December 15, 1961. The proposed zoning lot does not appear to be in 

conformance as the zoning lot proposed did not exist prior to December 15, 1961. 3 

 

(3) Per ZR 23-52 (c) a shallower rear yard is permitted for lots less than 90' deep if a 

zoning lot was created after December 15, 1961 is permitted to have a shallower rear 

yard if the creation of the new zoning lot did not increase or decrease the zoning lot 

depth. The proposed building and zoning lot does not appear to be in conformance as 

its creation from two lots did increase its depth, and therefore also not in conformance 

with DOB's zoning determination. 

 

As Zoning Resolution (ZR) Section 23-33 (b) states, the zoning lot was owned separately from 

all other adjoining tracts of land. Since the zoning lot was not formed in 1961, it could not have 

been owned separately from other lots. 

 

However, even if one allows for the zoning lot formed now, the portion of the zoning lot formed 

by the inclusion of lot 1003 was part of the lot for 715 Ninth Avenue. Part of the zoning lot was 

not owned separately from all other adjoining tracts of land in 1961 or when the application for 

the DOB permit was submitted, but in fact was owned by the 715 Ninth Avenue lot owner. As 

 
3 Lot created by condominium declaration on January 22, 2020, see Appendix C 



 

stated, the lot must have been “owned separately and individually from all other adjoining 

tracts of land, both on December 15, 1961, and on the date of application for a building 

permit or, in R2X, R3A, R3X or R4A Districts, both on the effective date of establishing such 

district on the zoning maps and on the date of application for a building permit or, in lower 

density growth management areas, both on December 8, 2005, and on the date of application for 

a building permit. . . ”  

  

Based upon the above detailed information, the Board supports the zoning challenge. 

The main community concern is to consider the underlying intent of Section 96-103 to preserve 

light and air in a neighborhood of tenements that are preserved from demolition and ensure there 

are adequate rear yards in new developments, in order to not further obstruct light and air to 

existing buildings. The community’s priority is to ensure that existing tenements to the south and 

west do not have access to light and air further compromised.  

MCB4 at its March 3rd Full Board meeting by a vote of 41 in favor, 0 opposed, 0 abstaining, and 

0 present not eligible, requests that the Department of Buildings (DOB) do a full review of this 

application and the ZRD1 and not allow construction to proceed, until all zoning and compliance 

issues have been fully reviewed and resolved.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
Lowell D. Kern      Jean-Daniel Noland 

Chair       Chair 

Manhattan Community Board 4   Clinton/Hell’s Kitchen Land Use Committee 

 

Cc:  Hon. Brad Hoylman, New York State Senator  

Hon. Robert Jackson, New York State Senator 

Hon. Linda Rosenthal, NYS Assemblymember 

Hon. Richard Gottfried, NYS Assemblymember 

Hon. Corey Johnson, NYC Council Speaker 

Hon. Gale Brewer, Manhattan Borough President 

Hon. Jumaane Williams, Public Advocate 

Hon. Scott Stringer, NYC Comptroller 

John Raine, Manhattan Borough Commissioner, NYC Department of Buildings 

Scott Pavan, Development Hub Borough Commissioner, NYC Department of Buildings 



 

Appendix 

Appendix A. Zoning Diagrams 

Appendix B. Existing Conditions and Proposed Development 

Appendix C. 715 Ninth Avenue Condo Amendment to Declaration 1/22/2020 

Appendix D. Zoning Resolution Preliminary Approval by Manhattan Borough Commissioner on 

11/12/2019 

Appendix E. Plan Exam Approval on 12/31/2020  

Appendix F. Zoning Challenge and Appeal Form 2/9/2021 
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Appendix D. Zoning Resolution Preliminary Approval by Manhattan Borough 

Commissioner on 11/12/2019

 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 

  



 

Appendix E. Plan Exam Approval on 12/31/2020  

 



 



 



 



 

 

  



 

Appendix F. Zoning Challenge and Appeal Form 2/9/2021 


